

No. 09–497

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

RENT-A-CENTER, WEST, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ANTONIO JACKSON,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

|                                |                              |
|--------------------------------|------------------------------|
| ROBIN S. CONRAD                | DONALD M. FALK               |
| SHANE BRENNAN KAWKA            | <i>Counsel of Record</i>     |
| <i>National Chamber</i>        | <i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>       |
| <i>Litigation Center, Inc.</i> | <i>Two Palo Alto Square,</i> |
| <i>1615 H Street, N.W.</i>     | <i>Suite 300</i>             |
| <i>Washington, D.C.</i>        | <i>Palo Alto, CA 94306</i>   |
| <i>20062</i>                   | <i>(650) 331-2000</i>        |
| <i>(202) 463-5337</i>          | <i>dfalk@mayerbrown.com</i>  |

ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, N.W.*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | ii          |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....   | 1           |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF<br>ARGUMENT .....  | 2           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 4           |
| I. The Federal Arbitration Act Requires That<br>Arbitration Agreements Be Enforced As<br>Written, Not Altered To Suit Judicial Policy<br>Preferences. ....                   | 4           |
| A. Judicial Predilections Should Not<br>Displace Agreed-Upon Arbitration<br>Procedures.....  | 4           |
| B. No Exception Excuses Enforcing The<br>Arbitration Agreement Here As<br>Written—including Its Allocation Of<br>Decision-Making Authority.....                              | 6           |
| C. Permitting Courts To Override Clear<br>And Unmistakable Allocations Of<br>Decision-Making Authority Would Have<br>Adverse Practical Consequences.....                     | 10          |
| II. The Decision Below Reflects A Broadening<br>Misuse And Distortion Of Unconscionability<br>Doctrine To Impose Shifting And<br>Insurmountable Hurdles To Arbitration. .... | 12          |
| A. The Unconscionability Defense Has<br>Become Primarily A Means Of<br>Defeating Arbitration Agreements. ....  | 14          |
| B. The Decision Below Illustrates How<br>Unconscionability Doctrine Has Become<br>A Universal Shield Against Arbitration. ....   | 18          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 28          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |               |
| <i>14 Penn Plaza, LLC v. Pyett</i> ,<br>129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009).....   | 1, 5, 10, 11  |
| <i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 265 (1995).....   | 10, 22        |
| <i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare<br/>Services, Inc.</i> ,<br>24 Cal. 4th 83, 6 P.3d 669 (2000) .....              | 19, 20, 21    |
| <i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> ,<br>129 S. Ct. 1896 (2009).....   | 1             |
| <i>AT&amp;T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications<br/>Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) .....                                  | 7             |
| <i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> ,<br>546 U.S. 440 (2006).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> ,<br>428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005).....   | 25            |
| <i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> ,<br>499 U.S. 585 (1991).....   | 16, 26, 27    |
| <i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 105 (2001).....   | 2, 13         |
| <i>Coneff v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> ,<br>620 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 2009),<br>appeal pending, No. 09–35563 (9th Cir.) ..... | 11            |
| <i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. Green</i> ,<br>120 Nev. 549, 96 P.3d 1159 (2004) .....  | 19            |
| <i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> ,<br>470 U.S. 213 (1985).....   | 6             |
| <i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> ,<br>36 Cal. 4th 148, 113 P.3d 1100 (2005) .....                                       | 21            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|  | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 681 (1996).....  | 8, 12, 18     |
| <i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 938 (1995).....                                      | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> ,<br>47 Cal. 3d 654, 765 P.2d 373 (1988).....                               | 22            |
| <i>Gay v. CreditInform</i> ,<br>511 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2007).....   | 25            |
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 20 (1991).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Granite Rock Co. v. International Brotherhood<br/>of Teamsters</i> , No. 08–1214 (argued Jan. 19,<br>2010)..... | 1, 12         |
| <i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 444 (2003).....  | 2             |
| <i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama<br/>v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....                                | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hall Street Associates L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> ,<br>552 U.S. 576 (2008).....                                 | 5, 7          |
| <i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless<br/>LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004).....                 | 9, 25         |
| <i>Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> ,<br>328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003).....                                  | 23            |
| <i>Jenkins v. First American Cash Advance of<br/>Georgia, LLC</i> , 400 F.3d 868 (11th Cir.<br>2005).....          | 25            |
| <i>Klussman v. Cross Country Bank</i> , 134 Cal.<br>App. 4th 1283, 36 Cal. Rptr. 3d 728 (2005).....                | 25            |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Laster v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> ,<br>584 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2009), petition for<br>cert. pending <i>sub nom. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i><br><i>v. Concepcion</i> , No. 09–893 ..... | 8, 24          |
| <i>Livingston v. Associates Finance, Inc.</i> ,<br>339 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2003).....   | 25             |
| <i>Marin Storage &amp; Trucking, Inc. v. Benco Con-<br/>tracting &amp; Engineering, Inc.</i> ,<br>89 Cal. App. 4th 1042, 107 Cal. Rptr. 2d 645<br>(2001).....                            | 12, 13         |
| <i>Masters v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , No. 08–55825,<br>2009 WL 4885132 (9th Cir. Nov. 19, 2009).....   | 25             |
| <i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton,<br/>Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....   | 4              |
| <i>Mercuro v. Superior Court</i> , 96 Cal. App. 4th<br>167, 116 Cal. Rptr. 2d 671 (2002).....  | 20             |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-<br/>Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury<br/>Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....  | 11             |
| <i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> ,<br>407 U.S. 1 (1972).....  | 26             |
| <i>Murphy v. Check 'N Go of California, Inc.</i> , 156<br>Cal. App. 4th 138, 67 Cal. Rptr. 3d 120 (2007)..   | 21             |
| <i>Omstead v. Dell, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 08–16479,<br>2010 WL 396089 (9th Cir. Feb. 5, 2010) .....   | 24, 25         |
| <i>Ontiveros v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> ,<br>164 Cal. App. 4th 494, 79 Cal. Rptr. 3d 471,<br>(2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 1048 (2009) .  | 20, 21         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Pleasants v. American Express Co.</i> ,<br>541 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008).....   | 25            |
| <i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> ,<br>552 U.S. 346 (2008).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg.</i><br><i>Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....   | 7, 9          |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American</i><br><i>Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....                                    | 6             |
| <i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> ,<br>417 U.S. 506 (1974).....   | 16, 26        |
| <i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. Maha-</i><br><i>hon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....  | 6, 7, 9       |
| <i>Snowden v. CheckPoint Check Cashing</i> ,<br>290 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2002).....   | 25            |
| <i>Sphere Drake Insurance Ltd. v. All American</i><br><i>Insurance Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2001).....                        | 12            |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Internation-</i><br><i>al Corp.</i> , No. 08–1198 (argued Dec. 9, 2009).....                     | 1             |
| <i>Szetela v. Discover Bank</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th<br>1094, 118 Cal. Rptr. 2d 862 (2002).....   | 21            |
| <i>Tillman v. Commercial Credit Loans, Inc.</i> ,<br>655 S.E.2d 362 (N.C. 2008).....  | 18            |
| <i>Ting v. AT&amp;T</i> ,<br>319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003).....   | 19            |
| <i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> ,<br>129 S. Ct. 1262 (2009).....  | 1, 13         |
| <i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of</i><br><i>Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. University</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 468 (1989)..... | 4, 5          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Wilko v. Swan</i> ,<br>346 U.S. 427 (1953).....  | 6              |
| <br><b>STATUTES</b>   |                |
| Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1–16   |                |
| 9 U.S.C. § 2.....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| 9 U.S.C. § 3.....   | 6              |
| 9 U.S.C. § 4.....   | 5              |
| <br><b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>  |                |
| Stephen A. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts Are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act</i> ,<br>3 HASTINGS BUS. L. J. 39 (2006) ..... | 17, 18, 23     |
| Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, <i>The Unconscionability Game: Strategic Judging and the Evolution of Federal Arbitration Law</i> ,<br>83 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1420 (2008) .....   | 14, 16, 23     |
| Steven J. Burton, <i>The New Judicial Hostility to Arbitration: Federal Preemption, Contract Unconscionability, and Agreements to Arbitrate</i> , 2006 J. DISP. RESOL. 469.....                               | 14             |
| Gregory C. Cook & A. Kelly Brennan, <i>The Enforceability of Class Action Waivers in Consumer Agreements</i> , 40 UCC L.J. 331 (2008).....  | 11             |
| DAN B. DOBBS, HANDBOOK ON THE LAW<br>OF REMEDIES (1973) .....   | 13             |
| Richard A. Epstein, <i>Unconscionability: A Critical Reappraisal</i> , 18 J.L. & ECON. 293 1975) .....  | 15             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| E. ALLEN FARNSWORTH, <i>CONTRACTS</i><br>(4th ed. 2004).....  | 15             |
| RICHARD A. LORD, <i>WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS</i><br>(4th ed. 2009).....   | 15             |
| Michael G. McGuinness & Adam J. Karr, <i>California’s “Unique” Approach to Arbitration: Why This Road Less Traveled Will Make All the Difference on the Issue of Preemption Under the Federal Arbitration Act</i> ,<br>2005 J. DISP. RESOL. 61..... | 23             |
| JOSEPH M. PERILLO & HELEN HADJIYANNIKIS<br>BENDER, <i>CORBIN ON CONTRACTS</i> (rev. ed.<br>1995) .....  | 22             |
| Susan Randall, <i>Judicial Attitudes Toward Arbitration and the Resurgence of Unconscionability</i> , 52 <i>BUFF. L. REV.</i> 185 (2004).....   | 17, 18         |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS (1981) .  | 13, 22         |
| JOSEPH STORY, <i>COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE</i> (1835).....   | 15             |
| Stephen J. Ware, <i>The Case for Enforcing Adhesive Arbitration Agreements—with Particular Consideration of Class Actions and Arbitration Fees</i> , 5 <i>J. AM. ARB.</i> 251 (2006).....   | 16             |
| Irving Younger, <i>A Judge’s View of Unconscionability</i> , 13 <i>JUDGES’ J.</i> 32 (1974) .....   | 15             |
